
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

 

 

8 December 2023 

 

Tel: 01993 861000 

e-mail: democraticservices@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

“SPOTLIGHT” MEETING 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee which will be held in 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 1NB on 

Monday, 18 December 2023 at 5.30 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Councillors: Andrew Beaney (Chair), Rizvana Poole (Vice-Chair), Thomas Ashby, Hugo Ashton, 

David Cooper, Julian Cooper, Rachel Crouch, Jane Doughty, Phil Godfrey, Andy 

Goodwin, Natalie King, Nick Leverton, Andrew Lyon, Michele Mead, David Melvin, 

Mathew Parkinson, Carl Rylett, Sandra Simpson, Ruth Smith, Harry St John, Alistair 

Wray, Liam Walker, Mark Walker and Alex Wilson 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Executive, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

To receive any apologies for absence and note any temporary appointments. 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting 

 

3.   Minutes of previous meeting  

The draft minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2023 will be considered at the 

meeting on 10 January 2024. 

 

4.   Participation of the Public  

To receive any submissions from members of the public, in accordance with the 

Council’s Rules of Procedure. 

 

5.   Publica Review (Pages 3 - 32) 

Purpose: 

To outline the conclusions from the recent Strategic Review of Publica Services carried 

out by Human Engine on behalf of the four Publica Councils, and to consider the next 

steps. 

 

The Committee agreed to hold an additional “Spotlight” meeting to consider this item. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee resolves to: 

1. Note the report. 

2. Make any comments or recommendations that the Committee wishes to make 

on the next steps for the Council and partners. 

 

Invited: 

Councillor Andy Graham, Leader of the Council 

Giles Hughes, Chief Executive Officer 

Madhu Richards, Director of Finance 

Andrea McCaskie, Director of Governance 

Jonathon Noble, Managing Director of Human Engine (joining remotely) 

 

 

(END) 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 18 DECEMBER 2023 

Subject PUBLICA REVIEW 

Wards affected All 

Accountable member Councillor Andy Graham, Leader of the Council 

Tel: (01993) 861000; Email: andy.graham@westoxon.gov.uk 

Accountable officer 

 
Giles Hughes, Chief Executive 

Tel: (01993) 861000, Email: Giles.Hughes@westoxon.gov.uk 

Report author Giles Hughes, Chief Executive 

Tel: (01993) 861000, Email: Giles.Hughes@westoxon.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose To outline the conclusions from the recent Strategic Review of Publica 

Services carried out by Human Engine on behalf of the four Publica 

Councils, and to consider the next steps. 

Annexes Annex A – Strategic Review of Publica Services, Human Engine, October 

2023. 

Recommendation(s) That the Committee resolves to: 

1. Note the report. 

2. Make any comments or recommendations that the Committee 

wishes to make on the next steps for the Council and partners. 

Corporate priorities ● Putting Residents First 

● A Good Quality of Life
[...]
fordshire District Council staff; 

7. Refer the Publica Review and Human Engine Report to the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee for their comments, prior to further consideration at the Executive and 

consideration by Council; 

8. Agree to set aside £100,000 from the Corporate Priorities earmarked reserve to fund 

potential transition and preparatory work required for the Council and for the Publica 

Partnership during the 2023/24 financial year; 

9. Agree to set aside a further £200,000 of earmarked reserve to 2024/25 transition 

costs within the ongoing budget setting process for 24/25 (and update of the Council’s 

Medium Term Financial Strategy); 

10. Agree that for the 2024/25 Budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy (currently 

being developed for presentation to Council in February 2024) to consider the 

financial implications more broadly, including on Council’s revenue and capital budgets, 

its risk profile, and its balance sheet (reserves and liabilities). 

 

2. MAIN POINTS  

Review Methodology 

2.1 Human Engine engaged with a range of stakeholders to help inform their report, including 

senior staff and the political leadership at all four Councils.  Human Engine also undertook an 

analysis of service data provided by Publica and by the Councils. 

Summary of Findings 

2.2 The stakeholder engagement identified that there is a difference in perspective around the 

sovereignty and control that the stakeholder councils experience.  Some of the Councils are 

concerned over the level of their control. 

2.3 Human Engine state that Publica was set up as a vehicle for cost savings, in order to provide 

an acceptable level of service at the lowest possible cost.  They outline that Publica is now 

being asked to be a ‘turn-key’ operation, being flexible, adaptable and responsive to changing 

priorities, and not just traditional back-office services.  Human Engine note that there is no 

strong desire from the partners for the company to tra
[...]
tiple partners and 

stakeholders against a partnership level timetable.   

4.2 We are currently in a set up and mobilisation phase prior to the development of a Transition 

Plan.  An emerging governance framework is in the process of being established to guide the 

transition programme across the partnership.  This will recognise while formal decision 

making lies through the Councils and Publica individually, it is important that the overall 

programme is coordinated effectively. 

4.3 The next steps that are currently underway include: 

 Confirm and fully establish a governance framework for the transition; 

 Recruit a new chair of the Publica Board, following the resignation of the previous chair; 

 Recruit a programme director to lead work on the transition across the partnership; 

 Appoint a new managing director for Publica to take over from Jan Britton following his 

resignation; 

 Engage initial free support from the Local Government Association for advice on the 

future programme and best practice; 

 Assemble a programme transition team; and 

 Set up processes to manage the operational impacts and risks through the transition 

(e.g. recruitment and retention risks). 

 

Page 10



 
 
 
 

 

 

4.4 The programme will require additional require additional resources to deliver to minimise 

the impact on business as usual.  It will involve Council staff, Publica staff and external 

resources as appropriate.  A Programme Director role is a key role to establish to help 

coordinate and manage transition activity across the partnership.  The Programme Director 

will take lead responsibility for the development of a Transition Plan.  A recruitment process 

will shortly be underway for this role. 

4.5 This emerging framework gives a key oversight role to the Publica Shareholder Forum which 

includes each of the Council Leaders, the Publica Chair and is supported by key officers.  The 

Shareholder Forum can oversee and guide implementation 
[...]
o employ staff on alternative terms and conditions.  Several 
councils have used this to reduce their employment costs, typically for specific sections 
of their workforces, particularly by reducing membership over time in the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS).  This appears to be the main driver for the 
transition from the GO Shared Services model to the council-owned company, Publica. 
 

3.5 The company was set up as a vehicle for cost savings – to provide an acceptable level 
of service at the lowest possible cost.  It is now being asked to be a ‘turn-key’ operation 
– flexible, adaptable and responsive to changing priorities, providing more project 
management expertise and not just traditional back office services. 

 
3.6 Improvement plans have been developed since the Peer Review and stakeholders have 

noted improvements in some aspects of service delivery. Transformation plans and 
projects have also been developed but these are not always agreed by shareholders.  
 

3.7 Governance was routinely raised by stakeholders. Significant improvements have been 
made since the Campbell-Tickell Board Effectiveness Review in 2020, with the 
introduction of the Shareholder Forum. 
 

3.8 No officers, in Publica or the councils, or Elected Members expressed any strong desire 
for the company to trade commercially.  This means that the company is under-utilising 
the potential it has as a trading company. The only reason to retain Publica as a 
separate company (rather than some other shared service arrangement) is because 
around 50% of staff are now on a cost-saving pension scheme. 

 
3.9 Stakeholders have provided anecdotal evidence that that not offering LGPS is a 

challenge for recruitment to public sector-specific professions, e.g., Electoral Services 
and Planning.  There is also evidence of a failure to recruit to certain positions and the 
need to repeat recruitment processes, although there are different accounts of the 
reasons for this. 

Page 18

[...]
clusion of the options appraisal is that, while the Publica model may have been 
right for a certain point in time, the needs of the councils have fundamentally changed 
and a different model is required to deliver their future priorities. Specific 
consideration was given to the following points: 

Page 21



 8 

 
i. The Publica model was set up to provide an acceptable level of service at the 

lowest possible cost.  Since then, there have been a number of changes in the 
leadership of the shareholder councils and a more ‘turn key’ style of operation is 
required to deliver their objectives. 

ii. It was anticipated at the time that the company might undertake a level of trading, 
subject to the limitations of the Teckal exemption.  Since there is no current desire 
among partners that the company should seek out trading opportunities, there is 
no need to operate a trading company with the associated overheads. 

iii. The main financial driver for continuing to operate a company structure is the 
saving in pension contributions, but evidence was offered that this is leading to 
recruitment difficulties (accepting a measure of disagreement about this). 

iv. There are fundamental differences in opinion over the level of influence councils 
have; whatever the rights and wrongs of this, it must be resolved in order to move 
forward productively and it is unlikely to be resolved in the current model. 

v. Moving away from a company model will allow the councils to lead and shape 
services with the autonomy they feel is needed, while still being minimising the 
overheads involved in delivering public services by sharing some management costs. 

  
 
 

4.4 For this reason, the preferred option is Option 6.  The councils are recommended to 
return the majority of services to be managed directly by the councils, with selected 
services to be retained within the Publica model on a case by case basis.  
 

4.5 This represents a fundamentally different future for the cou

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Held in the Committee Rooms 1 & 2, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire 

OX28 1NB at 5.30 pm on Monday, 18 December 2023 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Andrew Beaney (Chair), Thomas Ashby, Hugo Ashton, David Cooper, Julian 

Cooper, Rachel Crouch, Jane Doughty, Phil Godfrey, Natalie King, Andrew Lyon, David 

Melvin, Sandra Simpson, Ruth Smith, Harry St John, Alistair Wray, Liam Walker, Mark Walker, 

Colin Dingwall and Jeff Haine 

Officers:  Giles Hughes (Chief Executive) and Andrea McCaskie (Director of Governance), 

Madhu Richards (Director of Finance), Andrew Brown (Democratic Services Business 

Manager) and Michelle Ouzman (Democratic Services Officer). 

Executive Members in attendance: Andy Graham, Leader of the Council. 

22 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Apologies were noted from Councillors Nick Leverton, Michele Mead, Mathew Parkinson, 

Rizvana Poole and Alex Wilson. 

Councillor Jeff Haine substituted for Councillor Alex Wilson. 

Councillor Colin Dingwall substituted for Councillor Michele Mead. 

Councillors Andy Goodwin and Carl Rylett were both absent. 

23 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

24 Minutes of previous meeting  

The draft minutes of the meeting held on the 6 December 2023 will be considered at the 

meeting on 10 January 2024.  

25 Participation of the Public  

There was no public participation. 

26 Publica Review  

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Andy Graham introduced the Publica Review report 

and explained that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee would have further opportunities to 

review progress at various stages in the new year. The next progress report was due early in 

the new year. 

The Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Andrew Beaney, explained to 

members that the Human Engine report would be summarised by Jonathon Noble, Managing 

Director of Human Engine first, followed by questions. Then the second part of the item 

would be to scrutinise the Executive recommendations and next steps in the process of 

transferring the majority of services delivered by Publica to the Council. 

The Managing Director of Human Engine informed the Committee that the Publica Review 

report reflected the Council’s Senior Team’s view that the majority of services should return 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

18/December2023 

 

 

to the Council. The Publica Senior Leadership Team viewed that services should remain with 

Publica. 

The Committee asked a number of questions and noted that: 

 Some Services like, ICT, HR, and Payroll would remain with Publica but this could be 

reviewed again at a later date. 

 ICT at present had a high level of specialist expertise which was costly. There would be 

significant financial and other risks associated with returning this service to the 

Council at the same time as other services were being transitioned back to the 

Council. 

 The Council had thought that Publica was fairly responsive and local services were 

good. However, the other councils in the partnership had other views. 

 The Future Publica model included investment in technology but the Council could 

invest in technology themselves and many other councils were delivering savings in a 

similar way. 

 Publica had originally been established to provide an acceptable level of service at the 

lowest cost. Now the councils wanted a “turn key” style of operation. 

 A new Programme Director would be appointed to run the transition programme, 

supported by a Transition Team. This post would be funded and shared by all councils. 

The day rate for this interim post and which Council they would be employed by had 

not been decided upon, although this information should soon be available. 

 Communication to Councillors, the Councils’ management teams and all staff must be a 

key responsibility of the Transition Manager and each Council. 

 Communication to staff must be sensitively managed. 

 There was a lack in detail within the report, especially on costings. The financial 

implications would become clearer as transition and due diligence continues. 

 The Human Engine (HE) report helped the Council decide on the direction of travel 

for the future but only gave a high-level indication of the financial implications such as 

pension costs. 

 

In the discussion about next steps the Committee noted that: 

 The councils would have free assistance and advice from the Local Government 

Association. 

 A new Council structure would be designed which would help with understanding 

staffing costs. Pension costs were the biggest variable. Each Council would adopt a 

new management structure, they did not need to be the same.  

 Staff retained by Publica and staff moving to the Council would have different terms 

and conditions of employment, such as pension entitlements and healthcare benefits.  

 Currently the councils collectively saved c. £1 million annually on pensions through the 

Publica model.  

 The Council would explore working with other councils in partnership. 

 It was reported that some staff were positive about moving back to the councils while 

others were unsettled. The mitigation of staff concerns must remain a priority during 

the transition. 

 More detail and legal advice would be required before decisions could be made 

effectively. 

 Recruitment was underway for a new Chair of the Publica Board. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

18/December2023 

 

 

 HR advice, TUPE rules, and finance details were all key areas for the Transition Team 

to focus on.  

 The Council had found itself in this position as a result of the wishes of other partner 

councils. 

 It was expected to take something like 18 months to complete the transition, but the 

timescales had not yet been finalised. 

 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee would have a role in scrutinising the Transition 

Plan and at other key decision points. 

 
Giles Hughes, the Chief Executive, stated that he was grateful to Publica and all the staff for 

the services provided. Publica directors had informed the Chief Executive that Publica was 

committed to working with the Council, and together to make a success of the services 

provided. The Chief Executive also wanted to thank Jan Britton the outgoing Publica Managing 

Director and to wish him well with his new appointment and future endeavours elsewhere. 

The Chief Executive committed to getting back to the Committee with more information 

about the Transition Director post including costs and how they would be shared. 

The Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council were committed to ensuring that 

Councillors would be kept informed of all progress during transition, and would report back 

to the Committee on how this information would be communicated. 

The Committee Resolved to: 

1. Agree to scrutinise the transition plan before it goes to the Executive.  

2. Invite the Publica Executive, the Chair of the Publica Audit and Risk Committee, and 

the Programme Director to a future meeting for scrutiny of the Transition Plan. 

 

The Chair thanked the Committee and those present and called the meeting to a close. 

 

The Meeting closed at 7.47 pm 

 

CHAIR 


